Attorney Docket No. 020375-002900US

Form PTO-1595 (Rev. 06/04) OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 6/30/2005)	U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMER(United States Palent and Trademark Offi
RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET PATENTS ONLY	
To the Director of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office: Please record the attached documents or the new address(es) below.	
Name of conveying party(les)/Execution Date(s): BidPay.com, Inc.	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies) Name: First Data Corporation Internal Address:
Execution Date(s) 10/22/04 Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes X No. 3. Nature of conveyance:	Street Address: 6200 South Quebec Street
	City: Greenwood Village
Assignment Merger Security Agreement Change of Name Government Interest Assignment	State: Colorado
Executive Order 9424, Confirmatory License	Country: USA Zip: 80111
Other	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes No
4. Application or patent number(s): This document is being filed together with a new application.	
A. Patent Application No.(s)	B. Patent No.(s)
09/307,485	• •
Additional numbers attached? Yes No 5. Name and address to whom correspondence 6. Total number of applications and patents	
CODCOTAING document should be seeded.	6. Total number of applications and patents involved:
Name: Thomas D. Franklin	7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$ 40.00
internal Address:	Authorized to be charged by credit card
TOWNSEND AND TOWNSEND AND CREW LLP	Authorized to be charged to deposit account
Street Address: Two Embarcadero Center,	Enclosed
City: San Francisco	None required (government interest not affecting title)
	8. Payment Information
State: California Zip: 94111-3834	a. Credit Card Last 4 numbers Expiration Date
Phone Number: (415) 576-0200	b. Deposit Account Number 20-1430
Fax Number: (415) 576-0300	
Email Address: tdfranklin@townsend.com	Authorized User Name Townsend and
). Signature:	Townsend and Crew LLP
Signature Thomas D. Frenklin	
Name of Person Signing Alty. Reg. No. 43,616 Total number of pages Including cover sheet, attachments, and documents.	
Documents to be recorded (including cover sheet) should be founded (700) and	

Documents to be recorded (including cover sheet) should be faxed to (703) 306-5995, or mailed to: Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services, Director of the USPTO, P.O.Box 1450, Alexandria, VA 22313-1450

PATENT

REEL: 015343 FRAME: 0394

-NO. 9854----P. 3

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, BidPay.com, Inc. is the Assignee of all right, title, and interest in and to an invention entitled "Internet Based Monetary Payment System" and two U.S. Patent Applications, Serial Nos. 09/307,485, filed on May 10, 1999 and 10/045,313, filed on October 23, 2001 (collectively referred to as the "Invention") wherein said assignment was duly recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on February 26, 2001 at Reel 011544, Frame 0981;

WHEREAS, as part of a stock purchase agreement dated January 16, 2001, First Data Corporation, having a principle place of business at 6200 South Quebec Street, Greenwood Village, Colorado, purchased the assets, including any and all right, title and interest in and to the Invention;

WHEREAS, BidPay.com, Inc., in exchange for certain good and valuable consideration, the sufficiency and receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, is desirous of transferring all right, title and interest in and to the invention and any patent applications which are based thereon, whether specifically identified by serial number, title, and filing date in this assignment.

NOW THEREFORE, BidPay.com, Inc. assigns and transfers to First Data Corporation, effective January 16, 2001, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, all of its rights, title, and interest in and to the Invention, as any such rights, title or interest exist, world-wide and all continuation, divisional, continuation-in- part and reissue applications based upon the disclosure of the Invention whether or not entitled the same, all patent applications in foreign countries, all applications pursuant to the Patent Cooperation Treaty and all applications for extension filed or to be filed for the Invention, and all Letters Patent, Invention Registrations, Utility Models, Extensions or Reissues and other patent rights, obtained for the Invention in the United States or any other country; BidPay.com, Inc. also assigns any right, title or interest in and to the Invention which has not already been transferred to First Data Corporation; and BidPay.com, Inc. agrees to cooperate with First Data Corporation in performing whatever actions First Data Corporation may require in the obtaining and sustaining of any and all such Letters Patent and in confirming First Data Corporation's exclusive ownership of the Invention, but at the expense of First Data Corporation including the execution of documents on behalf of First Data Corporation before the patent authorities of any country in which a patent or patent application exists or is filed at any time directed to the Invention.

1

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, BidPay.com, Inc. hereto has executed this Assignment as of the effective day indicated hereinabove.

BidPay.com, Inc.

Name:

Ken Algiene

Title:

Vice President & Assistant Secretary

Date: 10/22/07

State of COLORADO

County of ARAPAHOE

SS.

Before me, a Notary Public in and for said County and State, personally appeared Ken Algiene of BidPay.com, Inc. known to me to be the person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument, and acknowledged to me that he executed the same for the purposes and considerations therein expressed.

Given under my hand and seal of office this 22.4d day of October, 2004.

My Commission Expires: 1/z/08

RECORDED: 11/04/2004